
City of Pflugerville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12024-0579 Name:

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:6/11/2024 Engineering Dept

On agenda: Final action:6/11/2024 6/11/2024

Title: Approving a professional services supplemental agreement with LJA Engineering, Inc., in the amount
of $126,247.50 to perform work related to Traffic Signal Improvement Implementation, and authorizing
the City Manager to execute the same.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2024LJAEngineeringPSSASupplemental 2 Fee Estimate V5.21.2024_ (4893-0814-4567.1) 3

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council6/11/2024 1 Pass

Approving a professional services supplemental agreement with LJA Engineering, Inc., in the amount
of $126,247.50 to perform work related to Traffic Signal Improvement Implementation, and
authorizing the City Manager to execute the same.

The City of Pflugerville was awarded Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside (TASA) grant funds (from
TxDOT) of $2,660,866 to construct Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) improvements at 15
intersections throughout the city.  The improvements include adding accessible pedestrian signal
countdown signal indicators, new and revised ADA ramps, new or upgraded signal poles and units,
conduit, wiring, and battery backup units, new and revised pavement markings, and revised traffic
signal timing to create adequate pedestrian crossing time and leading pedestrian intervals. The
addition of Internally Luminated Street Name (ILSN) signs is also included in the scope.

This professional services supplemental agreement (PSSA) #2 has LJA Engineering, Inc continue
from their initial engineering evaluation for the ADA intersection improvements (used to submit the
TxDOT grant) to final preliminary schematic and engineering (PS&E) design.  The cost incurred by
the city for these engineering services contributes to the required 20% local participation match for
the grant.

Prior City Council Action
City Council approved a Professional Services Agreement with LJA Engineering, Inc. in the amount
of $258,460.00 for engineering services September 27, 2022 with a scope focused on traffic signal
implementation (a citywide scope beyond just the 15 intersections identified for ADA improvements
for the TASA grant), and a professional supplemental services agreement (PSSA) #1 in amount of
$22,855.69 on October 25, 2022 to add additional traffic signal timing and engineering services to the
agreement scope.

City Council approved the resolution in support of the TASA grant application on May 23, 2023 and
approved the Advanced Funding Agreement (AFA) for the TASA-funded project on February 27,

City of Pflugerville Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2024-0579, Version: 1

2024.

Deadline for City Council Action
Action is requested on June 11, 2024.

Funding Expected: Revenue __  Expenditure _X_  N/A __
Budgeted Item: Yes _X_ No __  N/A __
Amount: __$126,247.50   ____
1295 Form Required? Yes _X_ No __
Legal Review Required: N/A __ Required __ Date Completed: ___5/8/2024________

Supporting documents attached:
Professional Services Supplemental Agreement No. 2 Traffic Signal System Improvement
Implementation

Recommended Action
Approve a professional services supplemental agreement with LJA Engineering, Inc. to provide
professional engineering support service.

City of Pflugerville Printed on 7/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

